and 9 years, respectively.  This is in accordance with advice sought from the valuer.  The Authority
also has a land holding at Pinkham Way in the London Borough of Haringey.  Land is not depreciated.
All assets are valued on a five-year cycle and impairment reviews are undertaken in the interim years.

Prior Period Adjustment

Following an impairment review, the value of London Energy Ltd.’s property plant and equipment
(PPE) were impaired by £31.3m in 2022.  In previous accounts, the accounting adjustments made
to Property Plant & Equipment the group accounts relating to accumulated depreciation were
incorrect.  The Accounts have been restated by increasing the opening balance for depreciation and
the valuation of PPE by £75,178k.  This corrects the depreciation while keeping the reported netbook
value the same.  The tables below contain both the 2023/24 value previously reported and the
restated figures

North London Waste Authority

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2025

 43

PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

Movement on balances in 2024/25
Land and

Buildings

Vehicles &

Equipment

Assets Under

Construction
Leases Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost or Valuation

At 1 April 2024 182,662 142 774,712 -   957,517

Additions, -   -   163,055 5,257 168,311

Disposals -   -   -   -   -

Transfer between classes 232,354 27,603 (259,957) -   -

Revaluation (1,479) -   -   -   (1,479)

At 31 March 2025 413,537 27,745 677,810 5,257 1,124,349

Depreciation and Impairment

At 1 April 2024 1,467 28 -   -   1,495

Depreciation Charge 9,160 1,665 -   1,220 12,044

Disposals -   -   -   -   -

At 31 March 2025 10,627 1,693 -   1,220 13,539

Net Book Value at 31 March 2025 402,911 26,052 677,810 4,037 1,110,810

Net Book Value at 31 March 2024 181,195 114 774,712 -   956,022

Comparative movement on balances

in 2023/24 (Restated)

Land and

Buildings

Vehicles &

Equipment

Assets Under

Construction
Leases Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost or Valuation

At 1 April 2023 181,462 142 464,351 -   645,955

Additions, -   -   310,361 -   310,361

Disposals -   -   -   -   -

Transfer between classes -   -   -   -   -

Revaluation 1,200 -   -   -   1,200

At 31 March 2024 182,662 142 774,712 -   957,517

Depreciation and Impairment

At 1 April 2023 52 -   -   -   52

Depreciation Charge 1,415 28 -   -   1,443

Disposals -   -   -   -   -

At 31 March 2024 1,467 28 -   -   1,495

Net Book Value at 31 March 2024 181,195 114 774,712 -   956,022

Net Book Value at 31 March 2023 181,410 142 464,351 -   645,903

North London Waste Authority

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2025

 44

As reported in 2023/24

4.8  Long Term Investments

On 31 December 2021, LondonEnergy Ltd invested in Lime Street Insurance Guernsey PCC Ltd, a
protected cell company.  It acquired 7,000,000 non-voting cell shares of £1 each.

4.9 Acquisition Note

On 22 December 2009, the Authority acquired the remaining 50% of its joint venture, LondonEnergy
Limited.  LondonEnergy Limited is fully consolidated in these financial statements.  The acquisition
has been accounted for using acquisition accounting.  The goodwill arising at acquisition of £50.213m